

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

League Of Women Voters Of Ohio, *et al.*, :
Relators, : Case No. 2021-1193
v. : Original Action Pursuant to
Ohio Const., Art. XI
Ohio Redistricting Commission, *et al.*, : [Apportionment Case Pursuant
Respondents. : to S. Ct. Prac. R. 1403]

Bria Bennett, *et al.*, :
Relators, : Case No. 2021-1198
v. : Original Action Pursuant to
Ohio Const., Art. XI
Ohio Redistricting Commission, *et al.*, : [Apportionment Case Pursuant
Respondents. : to S. Ct. Prac. R. 1403]

The Ohio Organizing Collaborative, *et al.*, :
Relators, : Case No. 2021-1210
v. : Original Action Pursuant to
Ohio Const., Art. XI
Ohio Redistricting Commission, *et al.*, : [Apportionment Case Pursuant
Respondents. : to S. Ct. Prac. R. 1403]

**COMBINED RESPONSE OF RESPONDENT GOVERNOR MIKE DEWINE TO (A)
PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR AN ORDER REQUIRING RESPONDENTS TO
EXPLAIN THEIR FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE COURT'S MAY 25, 2022
ORDER; (B) PETITIONERS' MOTION TO ENFORCE THE COURT'S MAY 25, 2022
ORDER AND REQUIRE RESPONDENTS TO EXPLAIN THEIR FAILURE TO
COMPLY WITH SUCH ORDER; AND (C) OOC PETITIONERS' JOINDER AND
MOTION FOR AN ORDER DIRECTING RESPONDENTS TO APPEAR IN PERSON
FOR A HEARING**

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General

John W. Zeiger (0010707)
Marion H. Little, Jr. (0042679)
Christopher J. Hogan (0079829)
SPECIAL COUNSEL
Zeiger, Tigges & Little LLP
3500 Huntington Center
41 South High Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 365-9900
(Fax) (614) 365-7900
zeiger@litohio.com
little@litohio.com
hogan@litohio.com

*Counsel for Respondent
Governor Mike DeWine*

Additional Counsel are listed on the following pages.

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

League Of Women Voters Of Ohio, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	Case No. 2021-1193
Relators,	:	
v.	:	Original Action Pursuant to Ohio Const., Art. XI
Ohio Redistricting Commission, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	[Apportionment Case Pursuant to S. Ct. Prac. R. 1403]
Respondents.	:	

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS:

Freda J. Levenson (0045916)
Counsel of Record
ACLU OF OHIO FOUNDATION, INC.
4506 Chester Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44103
(614) 586-1972 x125
flevenson@acluohio.org

David J. Carey (0088787)
ACLU OF OHIO FOUNDATION, INC.
1108 City Park Avenue, Suite 203
Columbus, OH 43206
(614) 586-1972 x2004
dcarey@acluohio.org

Alora Thomas (PHV 22010-2021)
Julie A. Ebenstein (PHV 25423-2021)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 519-7866
athomas@aclu.org

Anupam Sharma (PHV 25418-2021)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
LEGAL ANALYSIS.....	2
A. Petitioners Re-File Their Already-Rejected Show Cause Motions Under Another Name.....	2
B. Petitioners Have Not Now, Nor In Any Previous Filing, Overcome Any Of The Immovable Constitutional Impediments To The Relief Sought Here	8
1. The Commission’s Actions Are Protected By Legislative Immunity, Among Other Doctrines— <i>They May Not Be Interrogated</i>	8
2. The Separation Of Powers Doctrine Precludes The Court From Exercising The Contempt Power Over The Commission Under Toledo.....	12
3. The Court May Not Initiate Contempt Proceedings In Violation Of Governor DeWine’s Due Process Rights.....	14
CONCLUSION	16

RETRIEVED FROM DEPOSITARY DOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959)	9
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44, 118 S.Ct. 966, 140 L.Ed.2d 79 (1998)	9
<i>City of Toledo v. State</i> , 154 Ohio St. 3d 41, 2018-Ohio-2358, 10 N.E.3d 1257.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Zanesville v. Zanesville Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 63 Ohio St. 442 (1900)	13
<i>Gonidakis v. LaRose</i> , No. 2:22-CV-0773, 2022 WL 1175617 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 20, 2022)	2, 4, 5
<i>Guindon v. Twp. of Dundee, Mich.</i> , 488 F. App'x 27 (6th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Hicksville v. Blakeslee</i> , 103 Ohio St. 508, 134 N.E. 445 (1921)	9, 10
<i>Kniskern v. Amstutz</i> , 144 Ohio App. 3d 495, 760 N.E.2d 876 (8th Dist. 2001).....	9, 11
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Comm'n (LWV I)</i> , ___ Ohio St.3d ___, 2022-Ohio-65, 2022 WL 110261	2, 8
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Comm'n (LWV III)</i> , ___ Ohio St.3d ___, 2022-Ohio-789, 2022 WL 803033	3
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Comm'n, (LWV IV)</i> , ___ Ohio St.3d ___, 2022-Ohio-1235, 2022 WL 1113988	2, 3, 4, 6, 16
<i>League of Women Voters v. Ohio Redistricting Comm. (LWV V)</i> (per curiam), ___ Ohio St.3d ___, 2022-Ohio-1727, 2022 WL 1665325	5, 7, 11, 14, 16
<i>Manogg v. Stickle</i> , 5th Dist. Licking County No. 99CA82, 2000 WL 1495 (Dec. 29, 1999)	9
<i>Muslim Cmty. Ass'n of Ann Arbor & Vicinity v. Pittsfield Charter Twp.</i> , 947 F. Supp. 2d 752 (E.D. Mich. 2013)	9
<i>New Orleans Water Works Co. v. City of New Orleans</i> , 164 U.S. 471, 481, 17 S.Ct. 161, 41 L.Ed. 518 (1896).....	13
<i>New York State Ass'n for Retarded Child., Inc. v. Carey</i> , 631 F.2d 162 (2d Cir. 1980)	15

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Newman v. Graddick</i> , 740 F.2d 1513 (11th Cir. 1984)	15
<i>Shillitani v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 364, 86 S.Ct. 1531, 16 L.Ed.2d 622 (1966)	14
<i>Spallone v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 265, 110 S.Ct. 625, 107 L.Ed.2d 644 (1990).....	9
<i>State ex rel. Bryant v. Akron Metro. Park Dist. for Summit Cty.</i> , 120 Ohio St. 464 (1929).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Gallagher v. Campbell</i> , 48 Ohio St. 435 (1891).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Herron v. Smith</i> , 44 Ohio St. 348 (1886)	10
<i>State ex rel. Johnson v. Cty. Ct. of Perry Cty.</i> , 25 Ohio St. 3d 53, 495 N.E.2d 16 (1986).....	7, 14
<i>State ex rel. Kittel v. Bigelow</i> , 138 Ohio St. 497 (1941).....	9
<i>State of Ohio ex rel. Bryant v. Akron Metro. Park Dist. for Summit Cty.</i> , 281 U.S. 74 (1930).....	12
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367, 71 S.Ct. 783, 95 L.Ed. 1019 (1951).....	10, 11
<i>Topletz v. Skinner</i> , 7 F.4th 284 (5th Cir. 2021).....	14
<i>United States v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & Helpers of Am., AFL-CIO</i> , 899 F.2d 143 (2d Cir. 1990).....	15
<u>Other Citations</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Ohio Constitution Article XI, Section 1(B)(1)	15
Ohio Constitution Article XI, Section 1(C).....	15
Ohio Constitution Article XI, Section 9	4
Ohio Constitution Article XI, Section 9(D)(1)	12
Ohio Constitution Article XI, Section 9(D)(2)	12
Ohio Constitution Article XI, Section 9(D)(3)	12
